

No. 17-

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2017

KEITH THARPE,

Petitioner,

-v-

ERIC SELLERS, WARDEN
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,

Respondent.

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE GEORGIA SUPREME COURT**

Brian S. Kammer (Ga. 406322)*
Marcia A. Widder (Ga. 643407)
Georgia Resource Center
303 Elizabeth Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30307
404-222-9202
Fax: 404-222-9212

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. The Trial. 3

 B. State Habeas Proceedings..... 4

 C. Federal Habeas Proceedings 11

 D. New State Court Proceedings. 13

HOW THE FEDERAL QUESTION WAS RAISED BELOW 15

REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 15

 I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Determine Whether *Pena-Rodriguez*
 Applies Retroactively..... 15

 A. *Pena-Rodriguez* Is Not A Rule Of Criminal Procedure And Thus It Does
 Not Implicate *Teague*'s Retroactivity Limitations. 17

 B. Even If Construed To Be A Rule Of Criminal Procedure, The Holding In
 Pena-Rodriguez Is Not A "New" Rule As It Was Dictated By Supreme
 Court Precedent Existing At The Time Mr. Tharpe's Conviction Became
 Final. 20

 II. The Georgia Courts, by Continuing to Refuse to Address the Merits of Mr.
 Tharpe's Racist-Juror Claim, Have Repeatedly Ignored Their Fundamental
 Obligation to Enforce the Federal Constitution. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Aldridge v. United States, 283 U.S. 308 (1931)..... 22

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... 3, 4

Bousley v. United States, 523 U.S. 614 (1998)..... 19

Bradford v. Bruno’s Inc., 41 F.3d 625 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 19

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993)..... 12

Buck v. Davis, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)..... passim

Butler v. McKellar, 494 U.S. 407 (1990)..... 21

Davis v. Ayala, 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) 16

Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada, 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... 19

Ham v. South Carolina, 409 U.S. 524 (1973)..... 22

McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279 (1987) 10, 15, 25

McDonald v. Pless, 238 U.S. 264 (1915) 20

McDowell v. Brown, 392 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004) 19

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)..... 17, 18, 23

Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado, 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)..... passim

Rose v. Mitchell, 443 U. S. 545 (1979)..... 16, 20, 25

Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004)..... 18, 19

Shillcutt v. Gagnon, 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987) 10

Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473 (2000) 12

Smith v. O’Grady, 312 U.S. 329 (1941) 20

Spencer v. Georgia, 500 U.S. 960 (1991)..... 17

<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	15
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	passim
<i>Tharpe v. Georgia</i> , 506 U.S. 942 (1992).....	4
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 53 (2017).....	ii, 13, 14, 24
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018).....	passim
<i>Tharpe v. Warden</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2298 (2017).....	11
<i>Tharpe v. Warden</i> , 834 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Tharpe v. Warden</i> , Eleventh Circuit Case No. 17-14027-P.....	12
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	20
<i>Ungerleider v. Gordon</i> , 214 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 53 U.S. 361 (1852).....	20
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	21

State Cases

<i>Bruce v. Smith</i> , 274 Ga. 432 (2001).....	21, 23
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 259 Ga. 412 (1989).....	10
<i>Hammock v. Zant</i> , 243 Ga. 259 (1979).....	21
<i>Jarrell v. Zant</i> , 248 Ga. 492 (1981).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Zant</i> , 249 Ga. 812 (1982).....	21
<i>Luke v. Battle</i> , 275 Ga. 370 (2002).....	21, 23
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 260 Ga. 640 (1990).....	10, 18, 21, 23
<i>State v. Sosa</i> , 291 Ga. 734 (2012).....	17
<i>Stevens v. Kemp</i> , 254 Ga. 228 (1985).....	21
<i>Tharpe v. Hall</i> , Butts Co. Superior Court Case No. 93-V-144.....	2, 8

<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , Butts Co. Superior Court Case No. 2017-HC-13	2
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , Georgia Supreme Court Case No. S18W0242	1
<i>Tharpe v. State</i> , 262 Ga. 110 (1992).....	3, 4
<i>Tucker v. Kemp</i> , 256 Ga. 571 (1987).....	21
<i>Turpin v. Hill</i> , 269 Ga. 302 (1998)	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2
O.C.G.A § 17-9-41.....	8, 10
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-52(b).....	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2, 3
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 3, 20
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2, 3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 3, 20, 22

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(6)	11, 12
Federal Rule of Evidence 606(b)	10
Georgia Supreme Court Rule 36.....	14
United States Supreme Court Rule 46	14

Other Authorities

<i>Wright & Gold, Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , Ch. 7, § 6074.....	10
